506378721 12/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6425477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RACHEL BLOOM	08/07/2020
JULIE BLOOM	08/07/2020
SAUL OWIDE	10/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOCKUS, LLC	
Street Address:	579 EAGLE CIRCLE	
City:	DAYTON	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45429	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16987467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)684-8264

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9376109888

Email: tlees@lees-ip.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS E. LEES

Address Line 1: 90 RHOADS CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLM 1901 USUA1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. LEES	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Lees/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 6

source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page3.tif source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page4.tif

PATENT 506378721 REEL: 054506 FRAME: 0092

source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page5.tif source=BLM1901USUA1_Assignment_Signed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 054506 FRAME: 0093

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Rachel Bloom**, of Dayton, Ohio, **Julie Bloom**, of Dayton, Ohio, and **Saul Owide**, of Columbus, Ohio, herein called "ASSIGNOR (each individually)", has made certain new and useful inventions, for which an application for a United States Patent is executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Patent Application Serial No.: 16/987,467

Title of Patent Application: ELECTRONIC LOCK

Filing Date: August 7, 2020

WHEREAS, **LOCKUS**, **LLC**, a limited liability company of the State of Ohio, having a place of business at 579 Eagle Circle, Dayton, Ohio 45429, herein called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application, the invention(s) therein disclosed, and any letters patent that may issue based upon the invention(s);

AND, WHEREAS, it is the intent of the ASSIGNOR to assign all rights, including but not limited to all substantive rights as well as the (future) right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any and all patent offices throughout the world, including the right to be granted a patent in any and all PCT Contracting States to the above-referenced application to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and otherwise agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to: the invention(s) disclosed in the above-identified patent application; the above-identified patent application; any issuing Letters Patent resulting from the above-identified application; and any issuing Letters Patent that has the right to claim the benefit of or priority to the above-identified application, including but not limited to divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and reissue applications. ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest for the sole use of the ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR further hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and otherwise agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest to all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom, having the right to claim foreign priority to the above-identified application, which are filed throughout all patent offices and/or countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNOR hereby

PATENT REEL: 054506 FRAME: 0094

Docket No. BLM 1901 USUA1

ASSIGNMENT

authorizes the ASSIGNEE to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the above-identified application.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign patent offices, to issue, when granted, any and all Letters Patents thereon, and reissues and reexamination certificates thereof, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name, applications for patent in foreign patent offices in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under any International Convention claiming the priority of the United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon;

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, execute or have executed, other assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein. ASSIGNOR will, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, execute or have executed by the necessary inventors, such application papers as may be desired by the ASSIGNEE to apply for any patent in the United States or throughout all patent offices foreign to the United States that have the right to claim the benefit of or priority to the above-identified application. ASSIGNOR will execute or have executed, any necessary supplemental oaths, statements, or other papers as desired by the ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE's rights herein. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees to execute any additional assignments, e.g., to perfect rights in foreign patents and patent applications, as noted above.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) recording the present assignment, to insert the serial number and filing date of the above-referenced application when known.

[Remainder left intentionally blank]

Docket No. BLM 1901 USUA1

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR:

By: Lally Bloom
(signature)

Reichel Bloom
(printed name)

STATE OF <u>Oh/U</u>

COUNTY OF LUYCHOGGE

On this Seventh day of AUGUSE 2020, before me personally appeared RACHEL BLOOM, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

LAURA HALLAMAN

Notary Public, State of Onio Commission No. 2016-RE-611133 My Commission Expires 10/13/2021

Page 3 of 6

ASSIGNMENT

issignor:	
m John Din	8-7-2020
(sispature)	(date)
Julie Bloom (printed name)	
STATE OF Oh (a)	
COUNTY OF $\frac{\sqrt{3}/(\ell_F)}{2}$	
On this	
executed the above instrument, and	OM, to me known to be the person named in and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.	Da J H
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Barbara L. Gerbs, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission has no expiration date Section 147.03 R.C.

ASSIGNMENT

10/06/2020
(date)

COUNTY OF Franklin)

On this 6 day of October, 2020, before me personally appeared SAUL OWIDE, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC



HELEN A. BURGESS Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Explose 02-04-2022

Docket No. BLM 1901 USUA1

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and receives this ASSIGNMENT.
ASSIGNEE:
LOCKUS, LLC
By: Juli Islam 12-1-2020 (signature) (date)
Julie L. Bloom (printed name)
OWNEY
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF Montgomes)

uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

On this 1st day of <u>December</u>, 20<u>20</u> before me

personally appeared <u>Uke L Bloom</u>, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the